
STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2007 No. 144

**The Firefighters' Pension Scheme
Order (Northern Ireland) 2007**

The Scheme

2. The Scheme set out in the Annex shall have effect.

Commencement Information

- II** Art. 2 in operation at 1.4.2006, see [art. 1\(2\)](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Firefighters' Pension Scheme Order (Northern Ireland) 2007. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Rule associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Rule (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 2 Pt. 2A inserted by [S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 9\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. 4(2)(b) words substituted by [S.R. 2008/382 Sch. Para. 3](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 para. 1(ba) inserted by [S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 9\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 para. 3 inserted by [S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 9\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 2 para. 1(1)(f) omitted by [S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 17\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 2 para. 1(2)(e) omitted by [S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 17\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 1(4)(a) words substituted by [S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 18\(1\)](#)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 2 para. 3(1)(b) words substituted by [S.R. 2015/421 art. 2\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 2 para. 4(a) words substituted by [S.R. 2015/421 art. 2\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 2 para. 4(b) words substituted by [S.R. 2015/421 art. 2\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 6 Pt. 4 para. 7 added by [S.R. 2015/8 art. 2\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 7 Title and Pt. A1 substituted for Sch. 7 Title by [S.R. 2012/161 art. 4](#)
- Sch. 7 Pt. A1 para. 3 table substituted by [S.R. 2013/85 art. 3](#)
- Sch. 7 Pt. A1 para. 3 table substituted by [S.R. 2014/56 art. 3](#)
- Sch. 7 Pt. A1 para. 3 table substituted by [S.R. 2015/421 art. 2\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 7 Pt. A1 para. 1(2)(b) substituted by [S.R. 2015/8 art. 2\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 7 Pt. A1 para. 2(2)(b) substituted by [S.R. 2015/8 art. 2\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 7 Pt. A1 para. 3 table substituted by [S.R. 2015/8 art. 2\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 8 para. 2A inserted by [S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 22\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 8 para. 6A inserted by [S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 22\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 8 para. 2A revoked by [S.R. 2015/11 Sch. para. 3\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 8 para. 6A revoked by [S.R. 2015/11 Sch. para. 3\(6\)](#)
- Annex art. 84(3)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1267 Sch. para. 20](#)
- Annex Scheme art. 13(4) added by [S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2\(1\)](#)
- Annex Scheme art. 19(4) added by [S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex Scheme art. 37(6) added by [S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 5\(1\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex Scheme art. 40(6) added by [S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 5\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex Scheme art. 41(5) added by [S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 5\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex Scheme art. 56(9)(12) added by [S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 7\(1\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex Scheme art. 73A added by [S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 9\(7\)](#)
- Annex Scheme art. 91(6)(7) added by [S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 13\(1\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex Scheme art. 16(1)(d)(iii) inserted by [S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex Scheme art. 16A(4A)-(4B) inserted by [S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex Scheme art. 16B(3A)-(3B) inserted by [S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex Scheme art. 18(6A) inserted by [S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2\(9\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex Scheme art. 43A inserted by [S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 5\(8\)](#)
- Annex Scheme art. 45A inserted by [S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 6\(2\)](#)
- Annex Scheme art. 57(5A) inserted by [S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 7\(2\)](#)
- Annex Scheme art. 58(2A) inserted by [S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 7\(3\)](#)
- Annex Scheme art. 58A inserted by [S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 7\(4\)](#)
- Annex Scheme art. 65A inserted by [S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 8\(2\)](#)
- Annex Scheme art. 91(4)(c) inserted by [S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 13\(1\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex Scheme art. 9A inserted by [S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 1\(b\)](#)
- Annex Scheme art. 13(2)(c) and word inserted by [S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 2\(a\)](#)
- Annex Scheme art. 13A13B inserted by [S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 2\(b\)](#)
- Annex Scheme art. 14(3) inserted by [S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 2\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex Scheme art. 14A inserted by [S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 2\(d\)](#)

- Annex Scheme art. 15(1A) inserted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 2(e)(ii)
- Annex Scheme art. 16(1A) inserted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 2(f)
- Annex Scheme art. 16A(9) inserted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 2(g)
- Annex Scheme art. 16D(1A) inserted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 2(h)(ii)
- Annex Scheme art. 16D(2A) inserted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 2(h)(iii)
- Annex Scheme art. 16D(3A) inserted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 2(h)(iv)
- Annex Scheme art. 18(1A) inserted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 2(i)(i)
- Annex Scheme art. 18(3A) inserted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 2(i)(ii)
- Annex Scheme art. 18(6B) inserted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 2(i)(iii)
- Annex Scheme art. 20(1A) inserted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 2(j)
- Annex Scheme art. 25(1A) inserted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 3
- Annex Scheme art. 33(1A) inserted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 4
- Annex Scheme art. 37(1A) inserted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 5(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 38(1A) inserted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 5(b)
- Annex Scheme art. 39(1A) inserted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 5(c)
- Annex Scheme art. 43A(1A) inserted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 5(d)
- Annex Scheme art. 46(2)(ab) inserted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 6(a)(i)
- Annex Scheme art. 46(8) inserted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 6(a)(ii)
- Annex Scheme art. 55(1A)(1B) inserted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 6(b)(ii)
- Annex Scheme art. 56(13)-(18) inserted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 7(a)(ii)
- Annex Scheme art. 58(3A) inserted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 7(b)
- Annex Scheme art. 63(4) inserted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 7(c)
- Annex Scheme art. 2(5A)-(5E) inserted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 1(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 57(1A)-(1C) inserted by S.R. 2019/109 art. 2(2)(b)
- Annex Scheme art. 90(3)(f) and word inserted by S.R. 2019/109 art. 2(3)
- Annex Scheme art. 47(2)(aa) inserted by S.R. 2022/168 reg. 13(2)(a)(iii)
- Annex Scheme art. 56(7)(ca) inserted by S.R. 2022/168 reg. 13(2)(b)(ii)
- Annex Scheme art. 57(2) omitted by S.R. 2012/161 art. 3(b)
- Annex Scheme art. 3-6 omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 1(2)
- Annex Scheme art. 8 omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 1(2)
- Annex Scheme art. 10 omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 1(2)
- Annex Scheme art. 11 omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 1(2)
- Annex Scheme art. 16(5) omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2(4)(d)
- Annex Scheme art. 49(1) omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 6(4)
- Annex Scheme art. 49(2) omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 6(4)
- Annex Scheme art. 49(4)-(8) omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 6(4)
- Annex Scheme art. 59(3)-(11) omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 7(5)(d)
- Annex Scheme art. 60 omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 7(6)
- Annex Scheme art. 70(4) omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 9(4)(c)
- Annex Scheme art. 71(3) omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 9(5)
- Annex Scheme art. 2(3) omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 1(1)(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 2(7) omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 1(1)(c)
- Annex Scheme art. 65A revoked by S.R. 2015/11 Sch. para. 1(1)
- Annex Scheme art. 57(2) substituted by S.R. 2012/71 art. 3
- Annex Scheme art. 15(2) substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2(3)(b)
- Annex Scheme art. 16C substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2(7)
- Annex Scheme art. 25(2) substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 3(1)
- Annex Scheme art. 35 substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 4
- Annex Scheme art. 43 substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 5(7)
- Annex Scheme art. 54 substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 6(7)
- Annex Scheme art. 56(1)(b) substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 7(1)(a)(iii)
- Annex Scheme art. 62(4) substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 7(7)(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 62(5) substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 7(7)(b)
- Annex Scheme art. 67 substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 8(4)
- Annex Scheme art. 69 substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 9(3)
- Annex Scheme art. 73(2) substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 9(6)
- Annex Scheme art. 83 substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 11(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 92(5)(a) substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 13(2)

- Annex Scheme art. 2(5) substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 1(1)(b)
- Annex Scheme art. 66 substituted by S.R. 2015/11 Sch. para. 1(2)
- Annex Scheme art. 67 substituted by S.R. 2015/11 Sch. para. 1(3)
- Annex Scheme art. 83 substituted by S.R. 2015/11 Sch. para. 2
- Annex Scheme art. 57(5) substituted by S.R. 2019/109 art. 2(2)(c)
- Annex Scheme art. 39(4)-(5) substituted for art. 39(4) by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 5(3)(b)
- Annex Scheme art. 66(1)-(6) substituted for art. 66(1) by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 8(3)
- Annex Scheme art. 16(1)(d)(i) word omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2(4)(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 18(13) word substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2(9)(d)
- Annex Scheme art. 42(5) word substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 5(6)(d)
- Annex Scheme art. 45(1) word substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 6(1)(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 45(7) word substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 6(1)(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 97(1)(b) word substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 13(3)
- Annex Scheme art. 20(12) words added by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2(11)(c)
- Annex Scheme art. 38(2)(b) words added by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 5(2)
- Annex Scheme art. 16(1)(d)(ii) words inserted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2(4)(b)
- Annex Scheme art. 16B(5) words inserted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2(6)(e)
- Annex Scheme art. 56(9)(a) words inserted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 7(1)(c)(i)
- Annex Scheme art. 64(1)(a) words inserted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 7(d)
- Annex Scheme art. 46(3) words inserted by S.R. 2022/168 reg. 13(2)(a)(i)
- Annex Scheme art. 47 heading words inserted by S.R. 2022/168 reg. 13(2)(a)(ii)
- Annex Scheme art. 56(3) words inserted by S.R. 2022/168 reg. 13(2)(b)(i)
- Annex Scheme art. 15(5)(a) words omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2(3)(c)
- Annex Scheme art. 16D(3) words omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2(8)(b)
- Annex Scheme art. 40(1) words omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 5(4)(a)(ii)
- Annex Scheme art. 41(1) words omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 5(5)(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 42(2) words omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 5(6)(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 46(4)(a) words omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 6(3)
- Annex Scheme art. 51(1)(b) words omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 6(5)(b)
- Annex Scheme art. 56(1)(8C) words omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 7(1)(b)
- Annex Scheme art. 56(9)(b) words omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 7(1)(c)(ii) (bb)
- Annex Scheme art. 59(1A) words omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 7(5)(b)
- Annex Scheme art. 65(3) words omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 8(1)(c)
- Annex Scheme art. 70(3) words omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 9(4)(b)
- Annex Scheme art. 70(5) words omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 9(4)(d)
- Annex Scheme art. 70(6) words omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 9(4)(e)
- Annex Scheme art. 71(1) words omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 9(5)
- Annex Scheme art. 85(1)(b) words omitted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 12(1)(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 57(1) words substituted by S.R. 2012/161 art. 3(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 14(1)(a) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2(2)
- Annex Scheme art. 15(1) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2(3)(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 15(7) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2(3)(d)
- Annex Scheme art. 16A(2) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2(5)(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 16B(2) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2(6)(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 16B(3) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2(6)(b)
- Annex Scheme art. 16B(4) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2(6)(d)
- Annex Scheme art. 16D(2) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2(8)(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 18(4) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2(9)(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 18(6) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2(9)(b)
- Annex Scheme art. 19(2) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2(10)(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 20(6) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2(11)(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 20(11) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2(11)(b)
- Annex Scheme art. 23(a) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 2(12)
- Annex Scheme art. 32 words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 3(2)
- Annex Scheme art. 37(2) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 5(1)(a)

- Annex Scheme art. 39(2)(f) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 5(3)(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 40(1) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 5(4)(a)(i)
- Annex Scheme art. 40(2)(a) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 5(4)(b)
- Annex Scheme art. 40(5) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 5(4)(c)
- Annex Scheme art. 41(3) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 5(5)(b)
- Annex Scheme art. 42(2)(b) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 5(6)(b)
- Annex Scheme art. 42(4) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 5(6)(c)
- Annex Scheme art. 45(6) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 6(1)(b)
- Annex Scheme art. 51 words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 6(5)(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 52(2)(b)(i) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 6(6)
- Annex Scheme art. 52(3) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 6(6)
- Annex Scheme art. 55(1)(b) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 6(8)(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 55(7)(b) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 6(8)(b)
- Annex Scheme art. 56(1)(a) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 7(1)(a)(i)
- Annex Scheme art. 56(1)(a) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 7(1)(a)(ii)
- Annex Scheme art. 56(9)(b) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 7(1)(c)(ii)(aa)
- Annex Scheme art. 59(1) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 7(5)(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 59(2) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 7(5)(c)
- Annex Scheme art. 65(2) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 8(1)(b)
- Annex Scheme art. 65(2)(d) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 8(1)(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 68(1) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 9(2)
- Annex Scheme art. 70(2) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 9(4)(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 74(2) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 10(1)
- Annex Scheme art. 75(4) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 10(2)
- Annex Scheme art. 76 words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 10(3)
- Annex Scheme art. 80(3)(a) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 11(1)
- Annex Scheme art. 85(7) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 12(1)(b)
- Annex Scheme art. 85(8) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 12(1)(b)
- Annex Scheme art. 86(1) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 12(2)
- Annex Scheme art. 91(1) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 13(1)(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 91(4)(b) words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 13(1)(b)(i)
- Annex Scheme Pt. I words substituted by S.R. 2014/169 Sch. para. 9(1)
- Annex Scheme art. 14(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 2(c)(i)
- Annex Scheme art. 15(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 2(e)(i)
- Annex Scheme art. 16D(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 2(h)(i)
- Annex Scheme art. 18(2) words substituted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 2(i)(ii)
- Annex Scheme art. 18(6) words substituted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 2(i)(iii)
- Annex Scheme art. 25(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 3
- Annex Scheme art. 33(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 4
- Annex Scheme art. 37(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 5(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 38(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 5(b)
- Annex Scheme art. 39(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 5(c)
- Annex Scheme art. 43A(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 5(d)
- Annex Scheme art. 55(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 6(b)(i)
- Annex Scheme art. 56(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 7(a)(i)
- Annex Scheme art. 2(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/420 Sch. 3 para. 1(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 28(5)(b) words substituted by S.R. 2015/421 art. 2(2)
- Annex Scheme art. 43A(2)(b) words substituted by S.R. 2015/421 art. 2(3)
- Annex Scheme art. 57(1) words substituted by S.R. 2019/109 art. 2(2)(a)
- Annex Scheme art. 67 words substituted by S.R. 2022/155 Sch. 3 para. 1
- Annex Scheme art. 83 words substituted by S.R. 2022/155 Sch. 3 para. 2
- Annex Scheme art. 88 words substituted by S.R. 2022/155 Sch. 3 para. 3
- Annex Scheme art. 91(2) words substituted by S.R. 2022/155 Sch. 3 para. 4
- Annex Scheme Pt. B art. 16A-16D insert art. 16A-16D by S.R. 2008/382 Sch. Para 1
- Annex Scheme Pt. F art. 47(2)(aa) inserted by S.R. 2023/56 reg. 13(2)(a)(iii)

- Annex Scheme Pt. F art. 46(3) words inserted by [S.R. 2023/56 reg. 13\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex Scheme Pt. F art. 47 heading words inserted by [S.R. 2023/56 reg. 13\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex Scheme Pt. G art. 56(8A)-(8D) inserted by [S.R. 2008/382 Sch. Para 2\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex Scheme Pt. G art. 59(1A) inserted by [S.R. 2008/382 Sch. Para 2\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex Scheme Pt. G art. 56(7)(ca) inserted by [S.R. 2023/56 reg. 13\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex Scheme Pt. G art. 56(1) substituted by [S.R. 2008/382 Sch. Para. 2\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex Scheme Pt. G art. 56(3) words inserted by [S.R. 2023/56 reg. 13\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex Scheme Pt. G art. 56(4) words substituted by [S.R. 2008/382 Sch. Para 2\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex Scheme Pt. G art. 59(1) words substituted by [S.R. 2008/382 Sch. Para. 2\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex Scheme Sch. 6 Pt. 4 para. 7(a) words substituted by [S.R. 2023/178 reg. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex Scheme Sch. 6 Pt. 4 para. 7(b) words substituted by [S.R. 2023/178 reg. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex Pt. F art. 47(2)(aa) inserted by [S.R. 2023/157 reg. 13\(2\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex Pt. G art. 56(7)(ca) inserted by [S.R. 2023/157 reg. 13\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex Pt. 10 art. 59(2)(aa) inserted by [S.R. 2023/157 reg. 14\(3\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex Pt. F art. 46(3) words inserted by [S.R. 2023/157 reg. 13\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex Pt. F art. 47 heading words inserted by [S.R. 2023/157 reg. 13\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex Pt. G art. 56(3) words inserted by [S.R. 2023/157 reg. 13\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex Pt. 10 art. 56(1)(c) words inserted by [S.R. 2023/157 reg. 14\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex Pt. 10 art. 56A(1)(c) words inserted by [S.R. 2023/157 reg. 14\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex Pt. 10 art. 59 heading words inserted by [S.R. 2023/157 reg. 14\(3\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex Pt. 11 art. 62(5)(c) words inserted by [S.R. 2023/157 reg. 14\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex Pt. 11 art. 63(3) words inserted by [S.R. 2023/157 reg. 14\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- art. 46(3) words inserted by [S.R. 2022/236 reg. 13\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- art. 47 heading words inserted by [S.R. 2022/236 reg. 13\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- art. 47(aa) inserted by [S.R. 2022/236 reg. 13\(2\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- art. 56(3)Pt.G words inserted by [S.R. 2022/236 reg. 13\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#) (in both places it occurs)
- art. 56(7)(ca)Pt.G inserted by [S.R. 2022/236 reg. 13\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)